
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 20 September 2022 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

FINANCE AND MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee which will be held in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on 

Wednesday, 28 September 2022 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Councillors: Alaa Al-Yousuf (Chair), Alaric Smith (Vice-Chair), Hugo Ashton, Michael Brooker, 

Nathalie Chapple, Andrew Coles, Julian Cooper, Suzi Coul, Gill Hill, Mark Johnson, 

Richard Langridge, Charlie Maynard, Michele Mead, Ruth Smith and Alex Wilson 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

3.   Chairs Announcements  

Purpose:  

To provide the Committee with Chair’s announcements 

  

Recommendation:  

That the Committee notes Chair’s announcements  

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 
considered at the meeting 

 

5.   Participation of the Public  

Anyone who lives in the district or who pays council tax or business rates to the Council 

is eligible to read a statement or express an opinion at this meeting. You can register to 

speak by sending your written submission of no more than 750 words to 

democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk by no later than 10.00am on the working day 

before the meeting. 

 

6.   New Procurement and Contract Management Strategy (Pages 9 - 32) 

Purpose: 

To present an updated draft Procurement and Contract Management Strategy for 

comment and consideration by the Committee. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee consider the updated Procurement and Contract Management 

Strategy and recommends it for approval by Cabinet. 

 

7.   Treasury Management Update (Pages 33 - 36) 

Purpose: 

To advise Members of the latest position with regard to the re-tendering of the Treasury 

Management Advisors Contract.  

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee consider  

a) The latest position with regard to the re-tendering of the Treasury Management 

Advisors contract is noted.  

 

8.   Greenwich Leisure Limited Response to Energy Crisis (Pages 37 - 42) 

Purpose: 
To present an update on how Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) are responding to the 

energy crisis. 

 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk


 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee consider an update on how Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) are 

responding to the energy crisis. 

 

9.   Service Performance Report - Quarter 1 (Pages 43 - 52) 
Purpose:  

The report provides details of the Council’s progress towards delivering the priorities in 

operational performance at the end of 2022-23 Quarter One (Q1). Customer Services 

representatives to give an update. 

 

Recommendation:  

That the 2022/23 Q1 service performance report be noted.  
 

10.   Committee Work Programme (Pages 53 - 66) 

Purpose: 

To provide the Committee with an updated on the Scrutiny Work Programme for 

2020/2021. 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee notes the work programme and provides comment where needed.  

 

11.   Cabinet Work Programme (Pages 67 - 78) 

Purpose: 

To give the Committee the opportunity to comment on the Cabinet Work Programme 

published September 2023. 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee decides whether to express a view to the Cabinet on relevant 

issues in its Work Programme. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 29 June 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Alaa Al-Yousuf (Chair), Hugo Ashton,  Michael Brooker, Andrew Coles, Julian 

Cooper, Harry Eaglestone, Gill Hill, Mark Johnson, Charlie Maynard and Ruth Smith 

Officers: Frank Wilson (Group Finance Director, Publica), Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance 

Officer), Georgina Dyer (Chief Accountant), Jasmine McWilliams (Assets Manager), Michelle 

Ouzman and Anne Learmonth (Strategic Support Officers).  

1 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2022 were approved and signed by the Chair as a 

correct record.  

2 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alaric Smith, Councillor Suzi Coul and 

Councillor Richard Langridge. Councillor Eaglestone substituted for Councillor Mead.  

3 Committee appointments and start time for civic year 2022/23  

The Committee confirmed the appointment of Councillor Al-Yousuf as Chair of the 

Committee and Councillor Alaric Smith as Vice Chair for the civic year 2022/2023. 

The Chair proposed a vote of thanks for the outgoing Chair Councillor Cotterill and Vice-

Chair Councillor Saul. The vote was unanimous.  

Members agreed a start time of 2pm for the Committee for the civic year 2022/2023.  

4 Chairs announcements  

The Chair welcomed members to the Committee.  He recommended  the  LGA workbook 

on effective scrutiny as useful background. The Chair said that the role of the Committee is to 

act as a critical friend and to add value wherever possible.  

5 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

6 Participation of the Public  

There were no participation of the public.  

7 Committee Work Programme  

The Chair invited any questions or comments regarding the Committee Work Programme.  

The Chair highlighted Item 2 on the Committee Work Programme, the Decarbonisation 

Scheme at the Carterton Leisure centre which was scheduled to go to Cabinet in September. 

He asked if the Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee, (FMOS), would 

have sight of the report before Cabinet. Elizabeth Griffiths, Chief Finance Officer, agreed that 

it would be helpful for FMOS to see the report and because of the timing of both meetings 

agreed the report could be circulated by email. The Chair invited FMOS Committee Members 

to attend the Cabinet Meeting if they had any comments to make directly.  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

29/June2022 

Councillor Smith asked if the report would be circulated to the Climate and Environment 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee as it would be helpful when looking at carbon calculations. 

The Chief Finance Officer said she would arrange this.  

The Chief Finance Officer gave further details on the Carterton Leisure Centre 

Decarbonisation Scheme. A grant of £1.3m was available to carry out the work but the impact 

of the new heating system might result in other, significantly higher, costs. Discussions with 

Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) had shown that between 2019 and 2023 utility costs were 

expected to increase by £750,000 across the district’s leisure centres.  In answer to a question 

from Councillor Maynard, the Chief Finance Officer confirmed that they were investigating a 

further solution including a hybrid solution in o
[...]
ng the year.  The important 

consideration was whether or not the Committee could add value.   

Resolved that the Committee Work Programme be noted.  

8 Cabinet Work Programme  

The Chair invited comments for The Cabinet Work Programme.  

Frank Wilson, Group Finance Director, Publica, confirmed that further discussions were being 

held with Blenheim Estates and Oxfordshire County Council about the review of options at 

Hensington Road, Woodstock and a report will be on the Cabinet Work Programme in 

September.  

 

Page 2Page 6



Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

29/June2022 

The Chair noted that the Agile Work Project is on schedule and would come to the 

Committee once it had been agreed by Cabinet. It was noted that the draft Developer 

Contributions SPD document related to Section 106 and that the consultation had been 

delayed until August. The Group Finance Officer confirmed that the purchase of land at Langel 

Common was still in the legal stages but that the aim was to complete by the end of July with 

ideally a long lease to the Wychwood Project following for land management purposes.  

It was confirmed that Councillor Rylett would be taking the Funding West End Link Survey to 

the next Cabinet meeting.  

Resolved that the Cabinet Work Programme be noted. 

9 Council Priorities and Service Performance Report 2021-22 Quarter Four  

The Chair invited comments or questions for Council Priorities and Service Performance 

Report 2021 – 22 Quarter Four.  

There was a discussion about the Finance Performance Summary specifically bad debt. The 

Chief Finance Officer explained the new Credit Controller had made a significant difference. 

Earlier interventions in the recovery process had been introduced and had reduced debt. She 

agreed to provide details about how the debt had been reduced or written off.  The Chief 

Accountant agreed to check the figures which did not add up.  

Councillors discussed the profile budget. The Chief Finance Officer explained that the 

information provided is a draft set of accounts that would be sent to Members for approval.  

The budget profile figures in published reports are seasonally profiled. The final accounts are 

almost complete and the underspend on the cost of services was confirmed as correct with 

the surplus largely due to the costs of printing and sending out paperwork during the 

pandemic. Going forward Councillors would be asked how they wished to receive agenda 

packs.  

Councillor Johnson reported that the dedicated email address set up for the Ukrainian families 
was not working and he asked how many Ukrainian families were being sponsored. The Chair 

asked for the question to be answered by officers after the meeting.  

There was a discussion about Customer Services targets and officers were asked to clarify if 

the figures were daily or weekly. The Chief Finance Officer explained that data collection is 

more difficult where services are shared. The Chair asked that the head of Customer Services 

attend the next meeting of the Committee to give a presentation on how data is gathered and 

presented.  

The Communities Team was congratulated for work during Covid and the Councillors asked if 

the team would continue to be funded and staffed.  The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that 

budgets had been agreed in February and that officers were now looking at new initiatives to 

address the cost of living crisis and other emerging priorities. It was noted that employing staff 

short term to cover initiatives did not help with staff retention.  

Frank Wilson, the Group Finance Director, Publica, agreed that the Council need to collect 

more data and improve reporting. He said that more data could be added to the Member’s 

Portal.  

Resolved Council Priorities and Service Performance Report 2021 – 22 Q4 be noted.  

10 Investment Property Review and Outturn 21/22  

The Assets Manager presented the report.  The Chair invited Members to ask questions.  

 

Page 3Page 7



Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

29/June2022 

There was a discussion regarding the financial investments. Frank Wilson, the Group Finance 

Director, Publica, explained that the Council had moved to investing in bricks and mortar in 

2008 and would have used capital receipts to fund the Council’s spending programme. The 

Chair clarified that money earned is earmarked for future spending. He added that the topic of 

Investment will be on the Work Programme and will come to a future meeting of the 

Committee.  

Resolved that the Investment Property Review and Outturn 21/11 be noted.   

11 Members Questions  

The Chair congratulated the new Members on their questions.  

The Chair invited Members to ask questions. There were none. The Chair closed the meeting.    

The Meeting closed at 3.26pm 

 

CHAIR 

Page 4Page 8



 
 

 Council name WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 28 

September 2022. 2pm 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 6 

Subject UPDATED PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT 

STRATEGY 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr. Dan Levy  

Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: dan.levy@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Elizabeth Griffiths  

Chief Finance Officer/Deputy Chief Executive 

Email: Elizabeth.Griffiths@westoxon.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To present an updated draft Procurement and Contract Management Strategy 

for comment and consideration by the Committee. 

Annexes Annex A – DRAFT PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT 

MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

Recommendation(s) That the Committee consider the updated Procurement and Contract 

Management Strategy and recommends it for approval by Cabinet.  

Council priorities Procurement supports all the key Council Priorities: 

 

 Climate Action: Leading the way in protecting and enhancing the 

environment by taking action locally on clim
[...]
as well as the latest 

information from Government. Depending on what comes out of the final guidance, further 

revisions to the Strategy may be required. 

2.3 The revised strategy has been developed by a multi-disciplinary group, which included the 

Council’s Chief Finance Officer/Deputy Chief Executive. 

3. CONCLUSIONS 

3.1 The updated Procurement and Contract Management Strategy will ensure that Social Value 

and the climate change agenda are embedded in both the commissioning and procurement 

process. 

3.2 The revised Strategy also reinforces the Councils vision – ‘Modern Council Services and Sustainable 

Finance: Delivering excellent modern services whilst ensuring the financial sustainability of 

the Council’ through the effective commissioning and the procurement of goods, services and 

works.  

 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1    There are no financial implications from this report. However, compliance with the Councils     

 Contract Rules will support the best use of taxpayers’ money. 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no specific legal implications from the report or the Strategy, however the 

Council continues to have a legal duty to comply with the Publica Procurement Regulations. 

Page 11



 
 

6. RISK ASSESSMENT 

6.1 There is a potential risk that the Procurement and Contract Management Strategy may need 

to be further update when Central Government releases further guidance. The 

Procurement team will advise accordingly if significant updates are required. 

7. EQUALITIES IMPACT  

7.1 There are no equalities implications from this report. 

8. CLIMATE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCIES IMPLICATIONS  

8.1    The Strategy has been revised to recognise the importance of climate change and the 

Council’s key priority to become a Carbon Neutral Council by 2030.  

8.2 The Strategy recognises that supply chains are the biggest contributor to the overall carbon 

output of local councils and advocates engaging with suppliers at the
[...]
of bribery and corruption, procedures for declaring gifts and hospitality 

and conflicts of interest are also mandatory and the organisation encourages a culture of 

transparency that is supportive of whistleblowing. 

Segregation of duties, a centralised contract register and proactive contract management 

further mitigate the risk from fraud.  

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny committee: Wednesday 28 

September 2022 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 7 

Subject 2022/23 Update on Treasury Management Advisors Contract 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr Levy, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: dan.levy@westoxon.gov.yk 

Accountable officer  Elizabeth Griffiths, Deputy Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 

Tel: (01993) 861188 Email: elizabeth.griffiths@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose To advise members of the latest position with regard to the re-tendering of 

the Treasury Management Advisors contract 

Annexes Annex A 

Recommendation That the Committee consider 

a) The latest position with regard to the re-tendering of the Treasury 

Management Advisors contract is noted.  

Corporate priorities  1.1. Modern Council Services and Sustainable Finance.  

Key Decision 1.2. 2. No 

Exempt 1.3. 3. No  

Consultees / 

Consultation.  

1.4. 4. 

  

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

mailto:elizabeth.griffiths@westoxon.gov.uk


 

 

Update on the Treasury Management Advisors re-tendering of the contract 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 The original treasury management advisory contract was initially put in place for a period of 3 

years, expiring at the end of 2020 but with an option to extend for 2 years.  In November 2020 

this was agreed to be extended and the contract is now due to expire on 28th February 2023. 

1.2 Work is currently ongoing between Legal, Finance and Procurement to put in place a revised 

specification for a new Treasury Management Advisors contract.  This contract is expected to 

be for a period of 3 years, with an option to extend for a further 2 years. 

 

 

2.  Contract specification and timeline 

2.1 A detailed specification has been developed, in consultation between Publica and its partner 

councils. This is attached as Annex A. 

 
2.2 This specification has been split into tiers or levels of duties and support required.  Tenderers 

will be required to quote prices for both the basic level of treasury management services and 

for an enhanced level of service.   

 

2.3 The basic level of service will be for providing generic independent investment advice to the 

Council on any treasury matters, including investments, performance and benchmarking and 

the provision of reporting templates.  This is in line with the existing level of services currently 

received from the existing advisors. 

 

2.4 The enhanced level of service will include all of the services included in the basic level of service, 

but also specifically tailored bespoke advice on policies, new legislation, borrowing options, 

debt restructuring and wider investment opportunities, working closely alongside the in-house 

Treasury Management Team.  It will also support the Council in the development and review 

of Environment, Social and Governance (ESG) investment criteria and policies. 

 

2.5 The Invitations to Tender are expected to be issued in October 2022, with an aim that the 

contract is put in place for 1st March 2023. 

 
 

Page 34



ANNEX A 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
Specification for Treasury Management Services 

 

 

SPECIFICATION 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

1st March 2023 to 28th February 2026 – option to extend for a 

period of 2 years 
 

 

SCHEDULE OF DUTIES 

 

The schedule has been split into tiers or levels of duties and support required.  Each Council 

undertakes to sign up to the basic level of services as outlined below in Secti
[...]
specific Prudential Indicators (as advised each year). 

2.9 Tailored advice on borrowing options for the Council, including new borrowing options 

such as ‘green bonds’, debt restructuring and benchmarking. 

2.10 Production of benchmark liability for budget, outturn and in year reporting with 

implications associated with this. 

2.11 Development of an annual one-day training programme specifically tailored for each 

Council and will cover Officers and Members. 

2.12 Timely alerts where appropriate of external issues affecting the Council’s borrowing 

and investments and suggested actions / mitigations where required. 

 
 

 

Page 36



 
 

  

 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 28 

September 2022. 2pm 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 8 

Subject Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) response to the energy crisis 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr. Dan Levy  

Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: dan.levy@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Elizabeth Griffiths  

Chief Finance Officer/Deputy Chief Executive 

Email: Elizabeth.Griffiths@westoxon.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To present an update on how Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) are responding 

to the energy crisis.  

Recommendation(s) That the Committee consider an update on how Greenwich Leisure Limited 

(GLL) are responding to the energy crisis.  

Council priorities The contract with GLL supports the following key Council Priorities: 

 

 Healthy Towns and Villages: Facilitating healthy lifestyles and better 

wellbeing for everyone 

 Finance: Delivering excellent modern services whilst ensuring the 

financial sustainability of the Council 

 

Key Decision No 

Exempt No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

None 

  

Page 37

Agenda Item 8

mailto:dan.levy@westoxon.gov.uk


 
 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The sustainability of public sport and leisure facilities and services is key to levelling up the 

health
[...]
aham 
Overall Strategy 

Giles Hughes Scrutiny (TBC)  

P
age 75



Draft September 2022 v 0.9 

Item for Decision Key 

Decision? 

Exempt? Decision – 

Maker 

Date of 

Decision 

Cabinet Member Lead Officer Consultation Background 

Documents 

Final Budget 

Recommendations 

Yes No Cabinet  

 

Council 

8 Feb 

2023 

15 Feb 

2023 

Cllr Levy, Finance Elizabeth 

Griffiths 

  

Q3 Performance Report No No Cabinet 8 Feb 

2023 

Cllr Levy, Finance Elizabeth 

Griffiths 

  

Homelessness 

Prevention Grant 

2023/24 

Yes No Cabinet 8 Feb 

2023 

Cllr Saul, Housing 

& Social Welfare 

Caroline 

Clissold 

  

Equality, Diversity & 

Inclusion Policy 

No No Cabinet 8 Feb  

2022 

 

Cllr Parkinson    

 

Other business for Council Meetings 

Item for Decision Exempt? Decision – 

Maker 

Date of 

Decision 

Lead Member Lead Officer Consultation Background 

Documents 

Constitution Working Group - 

terms of reference and 

appointment of members  

No Council 19 Oct 2022 Chair of 

Constitution 

Working Group 

Susan Sale   

Recommendations from the 

Constitution Working Group 

No Council 19 Oct 2022 

18 Jan 2023 

26 April 2023 

Chair of 

Constitution 

Working Group 

Susan Sale   

Programme of Meetings for 

2023/24 

No Council 19 Oct 

2022/16 Nov 

2022 

 Cllr Andy Graham Andrew Brown    

P
age 76



Draft September 2022 v 0.9 

Appointment of Independent 

Persons 

No Council 18 Jan 2023 Chair of Standards 

Sub-Committee 

Susan Sale   

 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 New Procurement and Contract Management Strategy
	Draft Procurement and Contract Management Strategy WODCdocx

	7 Treasury Management Update
	ITEM 7 ANNEX A

	8 Greenwich Leisure Limited Response to Energy Crisis
	9 Service Performance Report - Quarter 1
	Annex A FMOS service dashes 2022-23 Q1

	10 Committee Work Programme
	11 Cabinet Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 28 September 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Alaa Al-Yousuf (Chair), Alaric Smith (Vice-Chair), Hugo Ashton (to item 22), 

Andrew Coles, Julian Cooper, Suzi Coul (to item 20), Gill Hill, Mark Johnson, Richard 

Langridge, Charlie Maynard, Michele Mead and Ruth Smith. 

Also present: Councillor Dan Levy (Cabinet Member for Finance). 

Officers: Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance Officer), Phil Martin (Group Manager, Business 

Services) Ciaran Okane (Senior Procurement Officer)  Michelle Clifford (Business Manager - 

Customer Experience & Resources ) Lisa Cresswell (Customer Services Manager) Alicia 

Oldman (Customer Services) and  Janet Eustace (Democratic Services). 

12 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022 were approved and signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record.  

13 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Michael Brooker and Alex Wilson. 

14 Chairs Announcements  

There were none.  

15 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

16 Participation of the Public  

There was no participation of the public.  

17 New Procurement and Contract Management Strategy  

Ciaran Okane (Senior Procurement Officer) presented an updated draft Procurement and 

Contract Management Strategy for comment and consideration by the Committee. He 

explained that the updated document had Social Value and the Climate Change agenda 

embedded within it. 

In discussion Councillors sought assurances that the strategy would maximise competition, 

would not be overly bureaucratic and would provide value for money. Mr Okane explained 

that there were separate Contract Procedural Rules which were available on the web site and 

that the Internal Commissioning Board sought to minimise red tape. He confirmed that 

contracts would be listed on the Contracts Register which is posted on the website. 

Councillor Ruth Smith welcomed the emphasis on Social Value and Climate Change but asked 

whether it was possible to go further and include apprenticeships and links to the living wage.  

Mr Okane undertook to make these changes before submitting the Strategy to Cabinet.   

Resolved to note the updated Procurement and Contract Management Strategy and 

recommend it for approval by Cabinet. 

 

 



Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

28/September2022 

 

18 Treasury Management Update  

Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance Officer) advised Members of the latest position with regard 

to the re-tendering of the Treasury Management Advisors Contract. She explained that the 

proposed specification provided for a Basic Level of Treasury Management Service as well as 

an enhanced Level of Service. Partner Councils would be free to choose the level that they 

required but she advised that as the S151 Officer for West Oxfordshire District Council she 

recommended that an enhanced level was needed to provide a more proactive approach to 

Treasury Management. 

In discussion, Councillors commented that the financial benefit of the enhanced service was 

not clear and questioned whether the Council’s fund was sufficiently large to justify the higher 

costs of an enhanced service. It was suggested that there may be suitably qualified people in 

the area who could provide free financial advice.  

The Chair emphasised that the Council’s Treasury Team had to make decisions in real time. 

They needed the best advice available and the ability to react swiftly. A small forum of advisors 

could be helpful but would slow down decision making. 

In response to a question about what happens in other Councils, the Chief Finance Officer 

explained that the contract was currently shared with Cotswold District Council who have 

similar concerns. She would bring another paper to the Committee once there was an 

indication of the possible costs of both levels of service. 

Resolved that the Committee note the latest position with regard to the re-tendering of the 

Treasury Management Advisors.  

19 Greenwich Leisure Limited Response to Energy Crisis  

The Chief Finance Officer presented an update on how Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) is 

responding to the energy crisis. 

She explained that business had been slow to pick up post pandemic but that GLL was now 

being hit by a dramatic increase in utility costs of £750,000 from 2019 actuals to 2023 

projections. The Council’s contractual position was strong with the risk resting with GLL but 

in reality they were unlikely to be able to pay the sums owed unless business recovered. She 

was pressing GLL to come forward with innovative ideas to maximise footfall and increase 

income. She also noted that the roof on the Chipping Norton Leisure Centre needed major 

repairs with the cost of this falling to the Council.   

Councillors expressed concerns that GLL had become complacent relying on local 

government contracts. They reported having received complaints about the dirty conditions of 

changing rooms and there was concern that staffing shortages were adding to the problems. 

Privately owned gyms with smaller, and therefore much lower cost facilities were able to offer  

much more attractive prices, particularly to youngsters. Councillors asked whether GLL was 

solvent. The Chief Finance Officer said they had told the Council that they were. She would 

make more detailed enquiries but that the company was not obliged to share details of its 

finances, outside of the West Oxfordshire Leisure Centres, that weren’t already in the public 

domain.  

Councillor Johnson queried the 281% uplift in utility costs which compared with a national 

figure of 133%. The Chief Finance Officer said it was likely to do with the period reviewed but 

that she would ask GLL for the underlying calculation.   

 



Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

28/September2022 

There was a discussion about the viability of the open air pool at Woodstock and Councillor 

Cooper asked that officers check the freehold ownership of the facility.  

The Chief Finance Officer expressed concerns that there was no resource for strategic 

support for Leisure in Publica and that she was discussing this with the Chief Executive and the 

Cabinet.  

Resolved that the Committee noted an update on how Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) are 

responding to the energy crisis. 

Councillor Coul left the meeting at 3.12pm 

20 Service Performance Report - Quarter 1  

Michelle Clifford (Business Manager - Customer Experience & Resources) introduced Lisa 

Cresswell (Customer Services Manager) who provided details about the Customer Service 

Quarter 1 figures. She explained that the graph showed average figures for time taken to respond 

the calls, time on calls and after call work.  It was agreed that the tables should be given headings 

to make explain what they showed. 

In response to queries from Councillors, Ms Cresswell explained that a period of high staff 

turnover had resulted in slower response times and temps had been brought in to answer 

questions concerning the government’s announcements about extra fuel payments. A support 

officer had been recruited to consider how advisors could operate more efficiently. Nine advisors 

worked in West Oxfordshire with twelve covering the wider area. This helped to build resilience. 

Advisors were very well trained and quickly picked up on local issues.  

Monday mornings and lunchtimes were pinch points but the team were looking to find solutions to 

this. The system currently in use does not tell the caller their position in the queue nor record 

calls. The emphasis was on encouraging people to make more use of the web site but it was noted 

that there were people who preferred to visit the Town Centre Shop or to ring in.  Emergency 

Out of Hours Cover is provided by a contractor backed up by On Call Duty Officers. It was 

recognised that the Live Chat function needed improvement.  

The Chair thanked the Customer Services team for attending the meeting and asked that they 

convey the Committee thanks to the Advisors for the excellent service they provide.  

The Committee considered other aspects of the Service Performance Report. It was noted that 

aged debt continued to fall. The Chair queried whether the Committee should receive more 

details about the performance of the Planning department and there was discussion about which of 

the Scrutiny Committees should receive this information. 

Trade Waste was an area where a backlog had built up but this was now being actively addressed. 

It was confirmed that the Ukrainian families in the district were not included on the Housing List. 

Those that were moving on from staying with hosts were looking to move to the Private Rented 

sector. 

Resolved to note the 2022/23 Q1 service performance report.  

21 Committee Work Programme  

The Chair asked for comments the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2020/2021.  

Councillor Cooper suggested that there be a report on the possibility of residents moving 

from paying rates in 10 instalments to 12. The Chief Finance Officer said that this facility was 

already available so a report was not required.  

 



Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

28/September2022 

It was noted that the Waste Contract was due for renewal towards the end of 2023. Work 

had already started on this and a paper would be coming forward in March 2023. 

Resolved to note the Scrutiny work programme.  

Councillor Ashton left the meeting at 4.05 pm 

22 Cabinet Work Programme  

The Chair invited comments on the Cabinet Work Programme published September 2022. 

The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that work was progressing on the review options for 

Hensington Road, Woodstock and she hoped that a report would come forward to Cabinet 

by December.  She said that the paper on Commercial Investment in Solar VP had not come 

to the Committee as it was primarily an update on the project which was in very early stages 

and did not contain any business case for the committee to consider.  

Councillor Coles welcomed the disposals of the play areas to Witney Town Council. 

Resolved to note the Cabinet work programme. 

 

The Meeting closed at 4.10pm 

 

CHAIR 


